exceed two years, except if specifically approved by the FRIC. Inconsistencies to parameters determined by the Group’s
Treasury Policy are approved by the Board of Directors. Policy dictates that by the end of December 2025, hedging should be
in place for 10%-70% of 2026’s remittances, 0%-50% of 2027 remittances, and 0%-20% of 2028’s forecasted remittances.

Average exchange
rates

Notional value:
Foreign currency

Notional value:
Local currency

2025 2024 2025
$’000

2024
$’000

2025
$’000

2024
$’000

USD  0.59  0.59  258,758  266,759  438,087  450,516

GBP  0.45  0.48  3,000  4,750  6,707  9,886

EUR  0.52  0.54  4,267  6,750  8,267  12,403

JPY  83.50  83.76  689,299  847,000  8,255  10,112

Exchange rate sensitivity
Reasonable fluctuations in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review
of the last two years’ historical movements. A movement of plus or minus 10% has
therefore been applied to the exchange rates to demonstrate the sensitivity to foreign
currency risk of the Group.

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence
at the balance date. The impact of a plus or minus 10% foreign exchange movement
on New Zealand dollars against all trading currencies, with all other variables held
constant, is illustrated below:

-10% +10%

2025
$’000

2024
$’000

2025
$’000

2024
$’000

Pre-tax (profit) / loss (1,139) (633) 933 518

Equity (44,327) (45,322) 36,238 36,584

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at both fixed and floating
interest rates.

Interest rate risk is identified by forecasting cash flow requirements, short-term
through to long-term. Short-term seasonal funding is provided by a syndicate of six
banks. These funding arrangements are negotiated at the start of each season, on
behalf of apple growers who bear the interest cost.

The Group has floating rate borrowings used to fund ongoing activities which are
repriced on roll-over dates.

As at 31 December 2025, $154 million of interest bearing loans are subject to interest